Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 32, No. 1, October 2023, pp. 21~32
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v32.i1.pp21-32          21
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Electrostatic precipitator design with wire-cylinder electrodes
as a particulate matter reduction
Yulianta Siregar, Bio Debataraja, Soeharwinto, Naemah Mubarakah, Riswan Dinzi
Department of Electrical Engineering, Universitas Sumatera Utara, North Sumatera, Indonesia

Meanwhile, ESP efficiency with two pairs of electrodes is higher than ESP with one pair of electrodes.
Increasing the number of pairs of electrodes will reduce the air velocity and increase the area of the collector.
Following the Regulation of the Minister of Environment and Forestry of the Republic of Indonesia number
P.19/MENLHK/SETJEN/NUM.1/2/2017. ESP with a pair of electrodes will be suitable for use when the
regulator voltage is greater than 35 volts, while ESP with two pairs of electrodes will be suitable for use when
the regulator voltage is greater than 30 volts. The working cycle of the ESP pair of electrodes with a 40 V
voltage regulator is 95 minutes. After the ESP has worked for 95 minutes, cleaning of the electrodes must be
carried out. The last conclusion, installing a vibrator is unsuitable for ESPs with low-temperature exhaust gases
because the resulting residue is thick and sticky, so it cannot be dropped.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Adarsh et al., “Detection and real- time monitoring of sulfur dioxide concentration from automobile exhaust using IoT,” in
Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on Communication and Electronics Systems, ICCES 2021, Jul. 2021, pp. 649–656,
doi: 10.1109/ICCES51350.2021.9489190.
[2] L. P. Rahayu et al., “Design of gas detection toxic sulfur dioxide (SO2) in the mountain activity area,” in 2019 International
Conference on Advanced Mechatronics, Intelligent Manufacture and Industrial Automation, ICAMIMIA 2019 - Proceeding, Oct.
2019, pp. 272–276, doi: 10.1109/ICAMIMIA47173.2019.9223405.
[3] P. Bürger and U. Riebel, “Electrostatic charging and precipitation of nanoparticles in technical nitrogen: Highly efficient diffusion
charging by hot free electrons,” Journal of Aerosol Science, vol. 141, p. 105495, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jaerosci.2019.105495.
[4] J. H. Sung, S. Kim, S. Kim, B. Han, Y. J. Kim, and H. J. Kim, “Development of an integrated electrostatic precipitator and wet
scrubber system for controlling noxand particulate matter emissions from a semiconductor manufacturing process,” IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 7012–7019, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.3023670.
[5] A. Y. Lusiandri, A. E. Kristiyono, and K. L. Waskito, “The application of electrostatic precipitator (ESP) as pollutant reduction in
ship,” Research, Society and Development, vol. 8, no. 12, p. e148121650, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.33448/rsd-v8i12.1650.
[6] Y. Lee, Y. S. Kim, B. Han, Y. J. Kim, and H. J. Kim, “Minimizing the size and ozone emission of electrostatic precipitators using
dielectric and rolled carbon film coatings,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 753–759, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIA.2021.3122402.
[7] Y. Lee, J. H. Sung, B. Han, Y. J. Kim, and H. J. Kim, “Particle removal performance of a two stage electrostatic precipitator with
carbon based nonmetallic collection plates for oil mist,” in 2020 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, IAS 2020,
Oct. 2020, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/IAS44978.2020.9334890.
[8] H. Lee et al., “Development of electrostatic-precipitator-type air conditioner for reduction of fine particulate matter in subway,”
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 58, no. 3, pp. 3992–3998, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3160125.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752
 Electrostatic precipitator design with wire-cylinder electrodes as a particulate matter … (Yulianta Siregar)
31
[9] J. He, G. Xu, X. Zhou, and L. Xu, “Application of five stages electrostatic precipitation technology in renovation of dust-collector
for power station boiler,” in 2010 4th International Conference on Bioinformatics and Biomedical Engineering, iCBBE 2010, Jun.
2010, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICBBE.2010.5515988.
[10] M. Badran and A. M. Mansour, “Evaluating performance indices of electrostatic precipitators,” Energies, vol. 15, no. 18, p. 6647,
Sep. 2022, doi: 10.3390/en15186647.
[11] D. Anggoro, M. Saefuddin, I. Fatimah, S. Indrawati, Sudarsono, and Nurrisma, “Optimization of high temperature furnace system
as one of the spray pyrolisis subsystems based on R type thermocouples and PID control,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series,
vol. 1153, no. 1, p. 012037, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1153/1/012037.
[12] A. Bologa, A. Hornung, H. Seifert, K. Woletz, and H. R. Paur, “Application of space-charge electrostatic precipitator for collection
of oil mist from pyrolysis gases,” in 2008 IEEE International Conference on Dielectric Liquids, ICDL 2008, Jun. 2008, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/ICDL.2008.4622490.
[13] A. Afshari et al., “Electrostatic precipitators as an indoor air cleaner a literature review,” Sustainability (Switzerland), vol. 12, no.
21, pp. 1–20, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.3390/su12218774.
[14] M. Okubo, T. Yamamoto, T. Kuroki, and H. Fukumoto, “Electric air cleaner composed of nonthermal plasma reactor and
electrostatic precipitator,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 37, no. 5, pp. 1505–1511, 2001, doi:
10.1109/28.952528.
[15] Y. Lee, Y. S. Kim, B. Han, Y. J. Kim, and H. J. Kim, “Extremely low ozone emission electrostatic compact air purifier using carbon
fiber ionizers and carbon film collection stage,” in 2020 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, IAS 2020, Oct. 2020,
pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/IAS44978.2020.9334757.
[16] P. Wang, C. Li, J. Li, M. Zhang, Y. Yang, and K. Yu, “Electrostatic effects of corona discharge on the spectrum and density
evolution of water droplets in air,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 196264–196273, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3034264.
[17] Y. Shi et al., “Numerical study of the effect of temperature and H2O concentration on the electrostatic precipitator characteristics
at high temperatures,” Powder Technology, vol. 411, p. 117913, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.powtec.2022.117913.
[18] N. Rani, J. Kaur, H. Bhatia, S. S. Saini, R. Kaur, and E. Sidhu, “Design and performance analysis of cockroft-walton voltage
multiplier (CWVM) energy harvesting for low power applications,” in Progress in Electromagnetics Research Symposium, May
2017, pp. 2131–2136, doi: 10.1109/PIERS.2017.8262103.
[19] R. Muljana, L. D. Ayuningtyas, R. P. Daksa, S. F. Djamhari, M. A. Fiezayyan, and N. T. M. Sagala, “Air pollution prediction using
random forest classifier: a case study of DKI Jakarta,” in ICCoSITE 2023 - International Conference on Computer Science,
Information Technology and Engineering: Digital Transformation Strategy in Facing the VUCA and TUNA Era, Feb. 2023, pp.
428–433, doi: 10.1109/ICCoSITE57641.2023.10127759.